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Introduction

The purposes of the Communication and Public Relations Generally Accepted
Practices (GAP) Studies—of which this is the sixth—are to provide practitioners with data
they can use today to better manage the communication functions in their organizations;
point out trends they must be aware of as they plan for tomorrow;and identify Best Practices
against which they can benchmark their own organizations.

Such practical data, trends, and Best Practices are particularly important in the
current environment as we emerge from the global economic turmoil that has dominated
discussion in the world’s boardrooms, newsrooms, and living rooms for the last 18 months.
Organizations ranging from global Fortune 50 companies to small, non-governmental
organizations have felt the impact of that turmoil. For the lucky and more able, the damage
was limited to diminshed income, staffs, and budgets. For the less lucky and less able, the
damage was calamitous.

All this has played out at a time when public trust in organizations hit an all-time low.
The 2009 Trust Barometer—published by the Edelman pubilic relations firm—indicated that in
2009 trust in business was at a 10-year low in the United States. While the 2010 barometer
indicated that trust levels have rebounded, they remain far from optimal. And the story in
other parts of the world was not very different.

The combined crises in economics and trust left PR/Communication professionals in
the unenviable position of seeking to counter a deficit in trust and confidence at precisely the
time when the financial and human resources at their disposal were also at a deficit
compared to past years.

What did they do? How did they do it? Did they succeed? And most importantly, what
can we learn from that experience that will guide the practice as it transitions into a healthier
environment?

Those are some of the questions addressed in this sixth Communication and Public
Relations Generally Accepted Practices (GAP) Study, conducted in the third and fourth
quarters of 2009 by The Strategic Communication and Public Relations Center (SCPRC) at
the USC Annenberg School for Communication & Journalism.

As compared with past GAP studies, GAP VI placed greater emphasis on mid-sized
and large organizations, because (1) the vast number and diversity of smaller organizations
makes it almost impossible to draw broadly applicable conclusions based on their responses;
and (2) larger organizations, with their greater resources, are more likely to be earlier
developers and adopters of new techniques. The result of this more focused approach was a
smaller number of respondents to GAP VI than GAP V (382 vs. 521) but stronger data from
the targeted mid-sized and larger categories.
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Introduction (cont’d)

Because GAP participants vary from study to study, rather than forming a consistent
“panel,” comparisons among data from the various studies can be statiustically problematic.
Despite that challenge, in many cases the data have proven to be remarkably consistent,
and, over time, indicative of broad trends.

Unlike the reports published on the results of past GAP studies, which contained all of
the data resulting from each study and were more than 100 pages in length, we will publish
the GAP VI results incrementally in five separate reports, each of which will focus on data
pertaining to specific areas of interest. We hope this will make the data more accessible to
the reader. Those reports are:

Report 1:
Report 2:
Report 3:
Report 4.

Report 5:

Budgets and Staffing

Organization and Reporting

Areas of Responsibiliy, Digital/Social Media, Evaluation
Use of Outside Agencies

Best Practices and Executive Summary
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Responsibilities

Participants were asked to identify all functions for which they have primary budgetary
responsibility. Naturally, this must be seen in the context of various factors including the type
of organization, size, public vs. private, etc.

Figure 1: Responsibilities: All Respondents
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o Among all participants, the five most frequently cited responsibilities were:
1. Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)

Crisis management

Executive communications

Employee/Internal communications

Marketing PR/Product PR

A Y

e Among all participants, the least frequently cited responsibilities:
1. Corporate governance/standards
2. Lobbying
3. Corporate ethics/ombudsman
4

Investor relations

e For the first time among GAP Studies, Customer Relations was included in the list of
possible responsibilities. It was included in recognition of the effect digital/social
media are having on that function.
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Figure 2: Top 5 PR/Communication Responsibilities: All Public Company Respondents
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e Corporate

communications,

employee/internal

communications,

Reputation

executive

communications, crisis management and product PR are the most common
responsibilities across revenue categories.

¢ Digital/social media are top priorities for the largest companies, but not for mid-sized

and smaller ones.
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Figure 3: Responsibilities, Public Companies <$1 Billion

Advertising — corporate image 51.2% 65.5% NA
Advertising — issues NA 38.2% NA
Advertising — product : - 233%  382% @ 16.7%
Corporate reputation , NA 58.2% NA
Community relations 51.2% 61.8% 66.7%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  83.7% 85.5% 87.5%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 4.7% 9.1% 8.3%
Corporate external website 53.5% 67.3% 54.2%
Corporate governance/standards NA 14.5% 4.2%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 54.2%
Corporate intranet NA 36.4% 37.5%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 29.2%
Crisis management 72.1% 56.4% 75.0%
Customer relations NA NA 8.3%
Employee/Internal communications NA 58.2% 79.2%
Executive communications 67.4% 60.0% 79.2%
Government relations NA NA 20.8%
Investor relations 55.8% 54.5% 29.2%
Issues management 39.5% 34.5% 41.7%
Lobbying NA NA 4.2%
Marketing PR/Product PR 65.1% 74.5% 70.8%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 45.8%
Government relations/Lobbying 27.9% 14.5% NA
Philanthropy 53.5% 38.2% 25.0%
Public Affairs 32.6% 43.6% 45.8%
SEO NA NA 12.5%
Other NA NA 4.2%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Just 45.8 percent and 4.2 percent of respondents have responsibility for digital/social
media and search engine optimization (SEO), respectively.

e The noteworthy decrease in Philanthropy may reflect a diminished commitment to this
function among the smallest companies, probably due to the recession.

e Issues management (41.7 percent) is a growing priority among these companies.
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Figure 4: Responsibilities, Public Companies $1 Billion - $4.99 Billion

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009

Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 41.0%
Advertising — corporate image 43.1% 46.7% NA

Advertising — issues NA 35.0% NA

Advertising — product 21.6% 25.0% 18.0%
Corporate reputation NA 60.0% NA

Community relations 60.8% 56.7% 57.4%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  94.1% 85.0% 93.4%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 7.8% 1.7% 8.2%
Corporate external website 66.7% 60.0% 59.0%
Corporate governance/standards NA NA 6.6%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 47.5%
Corporate intranet NA NA 55.7%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 47.5%
Crisis management 68.6% 63.3% 83.6%
Customer relations NA NA 6.6%
Employee/Internal communications NA 66.7% 72.1%
Executive communications 68.6% 58.3% 80.3%
Government relations NA NA 29.5%
Investor relations 27.5% 25.0% 23.0%
Issues management 45.1% 36.7% 50.8%
Lobbying NA NA 8.2%
Marketing PR/Product PR 66.7% 58.3% 68.9%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 59.0%
Government relations/Lobbying 21.6% 18.3% NA

Philanthropy 41.2% 41.7% 49.2%
Public Affairs 43.1% 33.3% 39.3%
SEO NA NA 18.0%
Other NA NA 4.9%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these public company respondents, 59 percent and 18 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

¢ Issues management (50.8 percent) is a growing priority among these companies.
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Figure 5: Responsibilities, Public Companies $5 Billion - $9.99 Billion

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 50.0%
Advertising — corporate image 44 .8% 58.1% NA
Advertising — issues NA 29.0% NA
Advertising — product 31.0% 9.7% 21.4%
Corporate reputation NA 83.9% NA
Community relations 48.3% 67.7% 71.4%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  75.9% 96.8% 96.6%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 3.4% 3.2% 7.1%
Corporate external website 58.6% 61.3% 67.9%
Corporate governance/standards 0.0% 9.7% 0.0%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 60.7%
Corporate intranet NA 54.8% 57.1%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 39.3%
Crisis management 75.9% 93.5% 92.9%
Customer relations NA NA 3.6%
Employee/Internal communications NA 77.4% 85.7%
Executive communications 69.0% 80.6% 89.3%
Government relations NA NA 28.6%
Investor relations 17.2% 25.8% 10.7%
Issues management 51.7% 48.4% 60.7%
Lobbying NA NA 71%
Marketing PR/Product PR 69.0% 64.5% 64.3%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 57.1%
Government relations/Lobbying 13.8% 19.4% NA
Philanthropy 41.4% 41.9% 50.0%
Public Affairs 41.4% 45.2% 53.6%
SEO NA NA 17.9%
Other NA NA 3.6%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these public company respondents, 57 percent and 18 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

e Issues management (60.7 percent) is growing in importance among these
companies.
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Figure 6: Responsibilities, Public Companies $10 Billion - $19.99 Billion

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 41.9%
Advertising — corporate image 70.0% 45.5% NA
Advertising — issues NA 45.5% NA
Advertising — product 20.0% 27.3% 6.5%
Corporate reputation NA 72.7% NA
Community relations 60.0% 81.8% 54.8%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  90.0% 100.0%  100.0%
Corporate ethics/ombudsman 0.0% 18.2% 3.2%
Corporate external website 90.0% 72.7% 64.5%
Corporate governance/standards NA 18.2% 0.0%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 51.6%
Corporate intranet NA 54.5% 80.6%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 51.6%
Crisis management 80.0% 90.9% 87.1%
Customer relations NA NA 12.9%
Employee/Internal communications NA 90.9% 87.1%
Executive communications 90.0% 90.9% 96.8%
Government relations NA NA 19.4%
Investor relations 20.0% 27.3% 9.7%
Issues management 90.0% 72.7% 74.2%
Lobbying NA NA 6.5%
Marketing PR/Product PR 50.0% 54.5% 48.4%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 67.7%
Government relations/Lobbying 30.0% 45.5% NA
Philanthropy 40.0% 72.7% 38.7%
Public Affairs 60.0% 63.6% 51.6%
SEO NA NA 35.5%
Other NA NA 25.8%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these public company respondents, 57 percent and 18 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

e Issues management (60.7 percent) is a growing priority among these companies.
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Figure 7: Responsibilities, Public Companies $20 Billion - $40 Billion

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 61.1%
Advertising — corporate image 20.0% 0.0% NA
Advertising — issues NA 0.0% NA
Advertising — product 10.0% 0.0% 16.7%
Corporate reputation NA 83.3% NA
Community relations 70.0% 66.7% 46.7%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  90.0% 83.3% 94.4%
Corporate ethics/ombudsman 0.0% 16.7% 5.6%
Corporate external website 60.0% 50.0% 61.1%
Corporate governance/standards NA 0.0% 5.6%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 55.6%
Corporate intranet NA 66.7% 55.6%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 33.3%
Crisis management 80.0% 83.3% 72.2%
Customer relations NA NA 0.0%
Employee/Internal communications NA 66.7% 55.6%
Executive communications 80.0% 66.7% 77.8%
Government relations NA NA 11.1%
Investor relations 10.0% 0.0% 11.1%
Issues management 60.0% 66.7% 55.6%
Lobbying NA NA 5.6%
Marketing PR/Product PR 50.0% 66.7% 61.1%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 66.7%
Government relations/Lobbying 10.0% 16.7% NA
Philanthropy 20.0% 66.7% 38.9%
Public Affairs 50.0% 33.3% 61.1%
SEO NA NA 33.3%
Other NA NA 5.6%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these public company respondents, 67.7 percent and 35 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

e Issues management (74.2 percent) is a priority among these companies.
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Figure 8: Responsibilities, Public Companies $40 Billion +

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 33.3%
Advertising — corporate image 37.5% 20.0% NA
Advertising — issues NA 20.0% NA
Advertising — product 12.5% 0.0% 6.7%
Corporate reputation NA 100.0% NA
Community relations 87.5% 100.0% 46.7%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  87.5% 100.0%  100.0%
Corporate ethics/ombudsman 12.5% 20.0% 13.3%
Corporate external website 75.0% 40.0% 60.0%
Corporate governance/standards NA 0.0% 0.0%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 26.7%
Corporate intranet NA 40.0% 46.7%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 40.0%
Crisis management 62.5% 100.0% 73.3%
Customer relations NA NA 0.0%
Employee/Internal communications NA 80.0% 66.7%
Executive communications 100.0%  100.0% 86.7%
Government relations NA NA 13.3%
Investor relations 12.5% 20.0% 6.7%
Issues management 87.5% 80.0% 60.0%
Lobbying NA NA 6.7%
Marketing PR/Product PR 75.0% 60.0% 66.7%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 80.0%
Government relations/Lobbying 62.5% 20.0% NA
Philanthropy 87.5% 80.0% 40.0%
Public Affairs 75.0% 80.0% 40.0%
SEO NA NA 20.0%
Other NA NA 6.7%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these public company respondents, 80 percent and 20 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

e The decrease in Philanthropy is noteworthy.
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Figure 9: Responsibilities, Private Companies <$2.5 Billion

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 56.3%
Advertising — corporate image 67.3% 58.8% NA
Advertising — issues NA 33.3% NA
Advertising — product 40.0% 35.3% 21.9%
Corporate reputation NA 51.0% NA
Community relations 60.0% 70.6% 53.1%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  90.9% 80.4% 93.8%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 3.6% 11.8% 15.6%
Corporate external website 69.1% 54.9% 68.8%
Corporate governance/standards NA 9.8% 9.4%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 68.8%
Corporate intranet NA 43.1% 40.6%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 37.5%
Crisis management 74.5% 64.7% 65.6%
Customer relations NA NA 6.3%
Employee/internal communications NA 60.8% 62.5%
Executive communications 70.9% 54.9% 68.8%
Government relations NA NA 12.5%
Investor relations 14.5% 13.7% 9.4%
Issues management 38.2% 23.5% 28.1%
Lobbying NA NA 9.4%
Marketing PR/Product PR 83.6% 70.6% 65.6%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 53.1%
Government relations/Lobbying 23.6% 17.6% NA
Philanthropy 36.4% 49.0% 37.5%
Public Affairs 43.6% 39.2% 34.4%
SEO NA NA 25.0%
Other NA NA 3.1%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these private company respondents, 53.1 percent and 25 percent have
responsibility for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO),
respectively.

e Issues management (28.1 percent) is less of a priority among these private
companies than it tends to be among public companies.
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Figure 10: Responsibilities, Private Companies $2.5 Billion +

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 36.4%
Advertising — corporate image 41.2% 60.0% NA
Advertising — issues NA 50.0% NA
Advertising — product 17.6% 10.0% 9.1%
Corporate reputation NA 90.0% NA
Community relations 64.7% 60.0% 72.7%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  81.0% 90.0% 81.8%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 11.8% NA 18.2%
Corporate external website 70.6% 40.0% 59.1%
Corporate governance/standards NA 0.0% 9.1%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 50.0%
Corporate intranet NA 50.0% 59.1%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 54.5%
Crisis management 88.2% 80.0% 63.6%
Customer relations NA NA 4.5%
Employee/Internal communications NA 80.0% 68.2%
Executive communications 82.4% 80.0% 72.7%
Government relations NA NA 27.3%
Investor relations 23.5% 20.0% 9.1%
Issues management 70.6% 60.0% 50.0%
Lobbying NA NA 18.2%
Marketing PR/Product PR 82.4% 50.0% 59.1%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 54.5%
Government relations/Lobbying 29.4% 20.0% NA
Philanthropy 41.2% 50.0% 54.5%
Public Affairs 47.1% 70.0% 36.4%
SEO NA NA 4.5%
Other NA NA 18.2%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these private companies, 54.5 percent and just 4.5 percent have responsibility
for digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO), respectively.

e Corporate Ethics/Ombudsman appears to be a more common function (by far) among
participating large and small private companies than it is among public companies of
all sizes.

Strategic PR/Communication Center 16



Figure 11: Responsibilities, Government Agencies

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 50.0%
Advertising — corporate image 33.3% 54.5% NA
Advertising — issues NA 63.6% NA
Advertising — product 50.0% 36.4% 22.7%
Corporate reputation NA 45.5% NA
Community relations 83.3% 81.8% 77.3%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  50.0% 63.6% 72.7%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 16.7% 9.1% 9.1%
Corporate external website 50.0% 63.6% 72.7%
Corporate governance/standards NA 9.1% 0.0%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 81.8%
Corporate intranet NA 18.2% 18.2%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 4.5%
Crisis management 83.3% 45.5% 45.5%
Customer relations NA NA 31.8%
Employee/Internal communications NA 81.8% 63.6%
Executive communications 50.0% 63.6% 40.9%
Government relations NA NA 22.7%
Investor relations 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Issues management 50.0% 27.3% 45.5%
Lobbying NA NA 4.5%
Marketing PR/Product PR 83.3% 45.5% 68.2%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 45.5%
Government relations/Lobbying 50.0% 72.7% NA
Philanthropy 16.7% 27.3% 9.1%
Public Affairs 66.7% 72.7% 45.5%
SEO NA NA 18.2%
Other NA NA 4.5%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these agencies, 45.5 percent and 18.2 percent have responsibility for
digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO), respectively.

e The degree of responsibility for corporate communications/reputation among
government agencies is reaching levels comparable to those found among public and
private companies.
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Figure 12: Responsibilities, Nonprofit Organizations

Budgetary Responsibilities GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Advertising — corporate image/issues NA NA 67.1%
Advertising — corporate image 50.0% 64.9% NA
Advertising — issues NA 50.0% NA
Advertising — product 25.0% 40.5% 38.2%
Corporate reputation NA 62.2% NA
Community relations 75.0% 66.2% 57.9%
Corporate communications/reputation (other than advertising)  75.0% 79.7% 82.9%
Corporate ethics/lombudsman 16.7% 5.4% 5.3%
Corporate external website 41.7% 62.2% 68.4%
Corporate governance/standards NA 9.5% 1.3%
Corporate image (graphics standards, logo usage, etc.) NA NA 68.4%
Corporate intranet NA 20.3% 23.7%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) oversight NA NA 6.6%
Crisis management 87.5% 67.6% 63.2%
Customer relations NA NA 25.0%
Employee/Internal communications NA 58.1% 59.2%
Executive communications 70.8% 45.9% 50.0%
Government relations NA NA 15.8%
Investor relations 8.3% 2.7% 5.3%
Issues management 58.3% 41.9% 32.9%
Lobbying NA NA 5.3%
Marketing PR/Product PR 75.0% 75.7% 65.8%
Monitoring and participation in digital/social media NA NA 55.3%
Government relations/Lobbying 20.8% 27.0% NA
Philanthropy 12.5% 23.0% 13.2%
Public Affairs 66.7% 56.8% 51.3%
SEO NA NA 28.9%
Other NA NA 7.9%

NA = new or revised question or insufficient data

e Among these nonprofits, a 55.3 percent and 28.9 percent have responsibility for
digital/social media and search engine optimization (SEO), respectively. These
frequencies are much higher than those for the vast majority of public and private
companies.
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Digital/Social Media

Using a 1 (Low) to 7 (High) scale, participants were asked to indicate the extent to which they
currently use various online tools and the extent to which they intend to use those same
tools.

Figure 13: Digital/Social Media Usage, All Respondents (1 = Low, 7 = High)
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e Overall, respondents currently use these tools to a moderate degree, but they clearly
anticipate greater reliance on all of them.

¢ Online videos are the most popular tool, and will remain so. This underlines the
growing importance of visual communication.

e The use of social networking sites is currently moderate, but clearly increasing.

¢ Respondents believe that blogs and micro-blogging tools (i.e. Twitter) show great
potential.

e The poor showing of once-hot Virtual Worlds is noteworthy.
» We have entered an era in which virtually all organizations must think of themselves

as content providers, with that content taking multiple forms, i.e. visual
communication, platforms for audience engagement, etc.
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Figure 14: Digital/Social Media Usage, Public and Private Companies

Micr- blogging (e.g.

Twitter) Online videos

Audio (e.g. Podcasts) Mash-ups

Currently Plan to Currently Plan to Currently Plan to Currently Plan to
Use Use Use Use Use Use Use Use

Public <$1B 2.6 4.2 18 1.6 34 3.8 3.7 5.0
Public $1B - $4.99B 2.7 4.0 1.3 1.9 3.3 4.2 4.0 5.0
Public $5B - $9.99B 2.8 3.5 1.4 1.6 3.2 4.3 4.5 5.2
Public $10B- $19.99B 3.0 3.9 1.6 2.1 3.6 4.5 4.9 5.4
Public $20B - $40B 3.1 3.8 1.3 1.4 24 34 4.7 4.8
Public $40B + 3.5 4.3 1.9 2.9 3.9 4.5 4.5 5.5
Private < $2.5B 23 3.1 1.3 1.6 2.5 3.2 4.2 4.9

Private $2.5B+ 2.5 4.1 1.3 1.8 3.9 5.1 4.2 5.4

Social networking

RSS Feeds sites (e.g.Facebook)

Tagging Virtual worlds

Currently  Plan to Currently  Plan to Currently  Plan to Currently  Plan to
Use Use Use Use Use Use Use Use

Public <$1B 3.4 4.4 3.0 4.3 2.2 2.9 1.2 1.1
Public $1B - $4.99B 3.0 3.8 3.2 4.4 24 2.9 1.2 1.5
Public $5B - $9.99B 2.8 3.3 36 4.4 24 2.8 1.4 1.8
Public $10B- $19.99B 3.6 4.2 3.7 4.4 2.5 2.7 1.3 1.5
Public $20B - $40B 3.6 3.9 2.9 4.1 2.8 3.1 2.1 1.7
Public $40 B + 4.8 4.7 4.1 4.3 3.4 3.7 2.0 2.2
Private < $2.5B 2.7 4.3 3.2 4.5 24 3.1 1.2 1.5

Private $2.5B+ 23 3.3 3.7 5.2 1.7 2.5 1.5 1.6
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Figure 14: Digital/Social Media Usage, Public and Private Companies (continued)

Weblogs

Currently Plan to Currently Plan to Currently Plan to
Use Use Use Use Use

Public $1B - $4.99B 23 3.5 1.7 23 1.7
Public $5B -$9.99B 2.2 3.2 1.8 2.1 2.0
Public $10B- $19.99B 3.4 4.1 2.6 3.3 1.7
Public $20B -$40B 21 3.8 22 27 2.0
Public $40B+ 3.7 3.9 2.8 2.9 2.0

Private < $2.5B 2.6 3.7 1.8 2.5 3.3

| Public <$1B 3.0 3.8 1.7 2.5 2.1

Private $2.5B+ 2.7 4.2 1.9 3.0 1.5

e Itis noteworthy that, among all participating companies, the highest scores are fairly
modest: 4.9 for the current use of, and 5.5 for the planned use of, online videos.

e With scores of 4.1 for current use and 5.2 for planned use, social networking sites are
clearly appealing to practitioners. An important area for future investigation is the use
of social networking (in the form of product commentary, customer-to-customer
support, etc.) within an organization’s own online presence, rather than on external
platforms like Facebook.
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Participants were asked to define, in percentile terms, the degree of budgetary and strategic
control exerted over digital/social media by the PR/Communication and Marketing functions
in their organizations. Figure 15 shows the percentage of corporate respondents who
selected each of the listed degrees of control.

Figure 15: Budgetary and Strategic Control of Digital/Social Media, Public and Private
Companies

Budgetary Control Strategic Control

Degree of Control PR/Comms Marketing PR/Comms Marketing

0%

1%-20%

21%-40%

41%-60%

61%-80%

81%-100%

o With 25.4 percent of corporate participants reporting that PR/Communication has 81
— 100 percent of Budgetary control, versus just half as many (12.6 percent saying that
of Marketing, PR/Communication clearly has the financial edge.

o Likewise, with 23.8 percent of corporate participants reporting that
PR/Communication has 81 — 100 percent of Strategic control, versus just 9 percent
saying that of Marketing, PR/Communication clearly has the stratgeic edge as well.

o To further substantiate the point, 25.1 percent indicated that Marketing has no
budgetary control, versus just 10.7 percent who said that of PR/Communication, and
22.4 percent indicated that Marketing has no Strategic control, versus just 6 percent
who said that of PR/Communication.

> While the debate over control of digital/social media will undoubtedly continue, it
appears that PR/Communication has emerged as a very strong player, probably due
to its:
v' Informational, rather than sales focus;
v Emphasis on dialogue rather than monlogue;
v' Familarity with longer form communication; and
v Lower cost.
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Figure 16: Digital/Social Media Usage, Government Agencies
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¢ Participants from government agencies expect the use of all online tools to increase
in their organizations, but only online video, social networking sites, and blogs earn
planned-use scores of 4.0 or higher.

¢ Videos are the most frequently used online tool among government agencies, as they
are among companies.

e Micro-blogging does not score as well among these organizations as it does among
companies.
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Figure 17: Digital/Social Media Usage, Nonprofit Organizations
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¢ In general, it appears that nonprofits are very aggressive users of digital/online tools,
often matching or even outpacing companies in both current and planned use.

¢ Nonprofits currently use—and plan to use—social networking sites to a greater
degree than any other type of surveyed organization.
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Measurement /Evaluation

Figure 18: Percentage of Budget Spent on Measurement, Public and Private
Companies

7.0% - 6.6%
6.0% -
5.0% -
4.0% -
3.0% -
2.0% -
1.0% -
0.0% -

3.9% 4.0% 3.8%

3.7% 3.6%3'4%
2.9%

uGAP 2004 = GAP 2009

o GAP VI corporate respondents generally spend only 4 to 5 percent of their total
PR/Communication budget on measurement and evaluation; this is consistent with
past GAP findings.

» Itis hard to imagine a scenario in which more effective methods of evaluation will be
developed and widely adopted when such a minimal level of financial support is
directed to the measurement function.
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Figure 19: Use of Measurement Tools, All Respondents; 1 = Low, 7 = High

Measurement Tools GAP 2002 GAP 2004 GAP 2009
Ad equivalency of clips 3.2 3.0 2.6
Content analysis of clips 4.3 4.5 4.3
Contribution to market share 2.6 24 24
Contribution to development/fundraising NA NA 2.0
Contribution to profitability 2.6 2.3 2.1
Contribution to sales 3.2 2.8 2.5
Crisis avoidance/mitigation 4.3 3.9 4.0
Influence on corporate culture 4.2 4.2 4.0
Influence on corporate reputation 5.2 5.0 5.0
Influence on employee attitudes/morale 4.5 4.4 4.2
Influence on share of voice 4.1 3.5 3.5
Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions 4.7 4.2 4.3
Influence on stock performance 2.8 2.6 2.2
ngiigs for social/digital NA NA 3.0
Primary research, pre-campaign NA NA 2.5
Primary research, post-campaign NA NA 2.7
Reputation tracking service NA NA 2.3
Total circulation NA 3.4 3.1
Total impressions 3.9 3.8 3.6
Total number of clips 4.0 3.8 3.8
Total number of clips in “top tier” media NA 4.1 3.7

e Asin all past GAP studies, no metric scored higher than 5.0, indicating that there remains
no widely accepted approach to measurement and evaluation.

¢ In general, there have been no significant changes in the use of measurement tools,
though the newly added digital/social media metrics will bear watching.

e The ordering of the Top 5 metrics is interesting:

1 Influence on corporate reputation (5.0)

2 (Tie) Content analysis of clips; Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinion (4.3)
3 Influence on employee attitudes/morale (4.2)

4 (Tie) Crisis avoidance/mitigation; Influence on corporate culture (4.0)

5 Total number of clips (3.8)

Note the large gap between the scores of numbers 1 and 2, and the inclusion of the
archaic “Total number of clips.”

> With “Reputation tracking service” earning a score of just 2.3, and pre-post campaign
research garnering just 2.5 and 2.7, it is difficult to understand how communicators are
gauging “Influence on corporate reputation.” Clearly much work remains to be done in the
area of measurement and evaluation.
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Figure 20: Use of Measurement Tools, All Corporate Respondents,
1 =Low, 7 = High

Ranked Scores Ranking

Influence on corporate reputation

Content analysis of clips

Influence on employee attitudes/ morale
Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions
Crisis avoidance/mitigation

Influence on corporate culture

Total number of clips in “top tier” media

Total number of clips

Total impressions

Influence on share of voice

Total circulation

Metrics for social/digital media
Contribution to sales

Ad equivalency of clips

Influence on stock performance
Primary research, post-campaign
Reputation tracking service
Contribution to market share
Primary research, pre-campaign
Contribution to profitability

Contribution to development/fundraising

> “Reputation tracking service,” “Pre-campaign research,” and “Post-campaign research,”
arguably the most effective tools among all those listed, are ranked numbers 17, 19, and
16, respectively.
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Figure 21: Use of Measurement Tools, Government Agencies; 1 = Low, 7 = High

I Ranked Scores Ranking

Influence on corporate reputation
Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions
Influence on employee attitudes/ morale
Influence on corporate culture

Crisis avoidance/mitigation

Content analysis of clips

Primary research, pre-campaign
Primary research, post-campaign
Influence on share of voice

Total number of clips

Total impressions

Metrics for social/digital media

Total circulation

Total number of clips in “top tier” media
Contribution to sales

Contribution to development/fundraising

Ad equivalency of clips

Contribution to market share
Contribution to profitability
Reputation tracking service

Influence on stock performance

> “Pre-campaign research” and “Post-campaign research,” arguably the most effective
tools among all those listed, are ranked numbers 19, and 16, respectively.
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Figure 22: Use of Measurement Tools, Nonprofit Organizations; 1 = Low, 7 = High

I Ranked Scores Ranking

Influence on corporate reputation

Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions
Crisis avoidance/mitigation

Total number of clips

Content analysis of clips

Total impressions

Contribution to market share

Influence on employee attitudes/ morale
Influence on corporate culture

Total number of clips in “top tier” media

Ad equivalency of clips

Metrics for social/digital media
Influence on share of voice

Primary research, pre-campaign

Total circulation

Primary research, post-campaign
Contribution to development/fundraising
Contribution to sales

Reputation tracking service

Contribution to profitability

Influence on stock performance

» Interestingly, “Pre-campaign research” and “Post-campaign research,” the most effective
tools among all those listed, are ranked numbers 7 and 8 respectively, suggesting that
government agencies are more likely to utilize these much desired campaign planning
and evaluation tools than are companies (which ranked them 19 and 16) or nonprofit
organizations (which ranked them 14 and 16).
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Correlations and Best Practices

SCPRC researchers utilized statistically reliable correlations of data to identify patterns in
the responses to multiple questions about responsibilities, digital/social media, and
evaluation. The goal was to find patterns that suggested positive outcomes for the
organization. Best Practices, which will be featured in Report 5, were then developed based
on those patterns.

The SCPRC fully acknowledges the somewhat subjective nature of this methodology,
and the fact that causality cannot be scientifically proven (i.e. “If you do these three things
you will definitely be more successful”).

Nonetheless, the observations offered here, which are further substantiated by extensive
professional experience in the field, are compelling and worthy of further discussion.

1. Among participating public and private companies, there is a positive correlation between
the percentage of the total PR/Communication budget spent on measurement and
evaluation, and the extent to which CEOs believe that:

o PR/Communication contributes to financial success.

v i.e. the greater the investment in evaluation (as a percentage of the total
PR/Communication budget), the greater the likelihood the CEO believes
PR/Communication contributes to financial success.

¢ PR/Communication contributes to maintaining or increasing sales.

v i.e. the greater the investment in evaluation (as a percentage of the total PR
budget), the greater the extent to which the CEO believes PR/Communication
contributes to maintaining or increasing sales.

» These findings clearly suggest that there is a relationship between the financial
commitment to evaluation and management’s perceptions of PR/Communication’s
bottom-line contribution.

2. There is a positive correlation between PR:GR ratio and only ONE method of
measurement/evaluation: Pre- and post- campaign research.
v (In other words, among companies that spend more on PR/Communication as a
percentage of gross revenue, there is a significantly greater likelihood that the
companies will conduct pre- and post- campaign research.)

» Arguably, pre- and post- campaign research should be the preferred method for all
practitioners. The problem is that it is often seen as being too complex and/or
expensive. However, this finding suggests that it is not the absolute size of the
department’s total budget that determines whether such research is utilized. Rather, it
is the budget’s size relative to the organization’s size that is the determining factor. If
so, forward-thinking departments whose budgets may be smaller than those of their
competitors—but in line with the size of their enterprise—may be the most likely users
of the most sophisticated methods of evaluation. Bottom line: it’s not about how much
you have relative to the competition, but rather how you spend it.
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3. There is a positive correlation between the degree to which PR/Communication
recommendations are taken seriously by the CEO and the following methods of
measurement:

Primary research (pre- and post- campaign)

Use of a reputation tracking service

Digital/social media metrics

Crisis avoidance/mitigation

Influence on corporate culture

Influence on corporate reputation

Influence on employee attitudes/morale

Influence on share of voice

Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions

Content analysis of clips

A\

Here again we see a connection between management’s perceptions of the
PR/Communication function and the commitment to more sophisticated approaches
to evaluation. Note the absence from the list of “total number of clips,” “media
impressions,” “advertising equivalency,” etc.

4. The size of the PR/Communication budget positively correlates with the following
methods of measurement:

Use of a reputation tracking service

Metrics for digital/social media

Influence on corporate culture

Influence on share of voice

Influence on employee attitudes/morale

Content analysis of clips

» Not surprisingly, larger budgets go hand in hand with more costly approaches to
evaluation. However, as lower cost, web-based analytics become increasingly
available, organizations with smaller budgets should be able to adopt more
progressive postures toward evaluation. And once again, it’'s not about how much you
have relative to the competition, but rather how you spend it.

5. The extent to which PR/Communication is integrated with other communications-related
functions (marketing, HR, etc.) positively correlates with the following methods of
measurement:

Contribution to market share

Contribution to profitability

Influence on corporate culture

Influence on corporate reputation

Influence on employee attitude/morale

Influence on share of voice

Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions

Influence on stock performance

(Integration also correlates with monitoring and participating in digital/social media)
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» The many benefits of organizational integration are covered in Report 2 of GAP V.
However, it is interesting to note the relationship between integration with other
communication-related functions (marketing, HR, etc.) and evaluation: forward-
thinking PR/Communication organizations that foster more integrated, collaborative
cultures look at evaluation from the standpoints of their various internal stakeholders,
i.e. Sales, Finance, HR, etc..

6. The extent to which PR/Communication is integrated with other departments positively
correlates with the following methods of measurement:

Influence on corporate culture

Influence on corporate reputation

Influence on employee attitudes/morale

Influence on share of voice

Influence on stakeholder awareness/opinions

Crisis avoidance/mitigation

Content analysis of clips

Total media impressions

7. The current use of digital/social media positively correlates with:
¢ How seriously PR/Communications’ recommendations are taken by senior

management

¢ The likelihood that PR/Communication is invited to senior-level strategic planning
meetings

o The likelihood that the CEO believes that PR/Communications contributes to financial
success

e The likelihood that the CEO believes that PR/Communications contributes to
maintaining and increasing sales
The geographic scope of PR/Communications’ responsibility

o The marketing/product PR function
The Search Engine Optimization (SEO) function

» There is a clear relationship between the use of digital/social media and
management’s perceptions of PR/Communication’s bottom-line contribution. While
the jury may still be out on the long-term, strategic implications of many of these tools,
there can be no doubt that management sees value in exploring their uses.

8. The planned increases in digital/social media usage positively correlates with:
e The likelihood that the CEO believes that PR contributes to financial success
e The likelihood that the CEO believes that PR/Communications contributes to
maintaining and increasing sales
e The geographic scope of PR/Communications’ responsibility
e The marketing/product PR function
e The Search Engine Optimization (SEO) function.

» This is further confirmation of the point made above.
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GAP VI Participant Profile

A total of 382 companies participated in GAP VI, which were fewer than participated in GAP
V. However, this drop was planned as the SCPRC intentionally targeted larger organizations
in this latest survey.

1: Company Headquarters:

2% 5.0%

® Asia Pacific

= EMEA (Europe, Middle-East
and Africa)

“USA

= Not Provided

2: Area of Responsibility of Respondents

“USonly = Global/lnternational
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3: Organizations by Industry Category

® Educational institutions

® Finance
= Government/public
administration
] 9
1:4% ® Healthcare
= Manufacturing/and or
marketing

= Non-profit

= Other

4: Organizations by Category

= Public

= Private

= Government agencies

= Non-profit organizations

= Not provided

5: Organizations by Revenue Category

20.9%
< = Private <$2.5B
= Private $2.5B+
= Government agencies
Non-profit organizations

H Public <$1B

= Public $1-4.99B

= Public $5-9.99B

® Public $10-19.99B
= Public $20B+

5.8%

= Not provided
6.0%
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About the USC Annenberg Strategic
Communication and Public Relations
Center (SCPRC)

The USC Annenberg Strategic Communication and Public Relations Center (SCPRC) plays
a leading role in the continuing evolution and expansion of the public
relations/communication profession. Created by the Annenberg School’s Public Relations
Studies Program, the Center is one of the most ambitious efforts to date by a major American
university to bridge the substantial gap between the public relations profession and the
academic community that studies it.

Mission
To advance the study, practice and value of the Public Relations profession by conducting
practical, applied research in partnership with other visionary organizations.

Goals

1. Serve as a laboratory for the public relations profession, foster innovation, and establish
“best practices” and benchmarks in a wide variety of critical areas.

2. Further define the expanded, dynamic role to be played by public relations in an
environment of increasing transparency, technology-enabled communication, changing
societal norms, stakeholder fragmentation, increasing global communication, and
proliferating special interests.

3. Demonstrate, to its key stakeholders, the contributions made by public relations to the
"value chains" of organizations of all types.

4. Elevate the professional skills of public relations practitioners.

5. Advance the dialogue within the profession regarding the relative effectiveness and
adoption of various methodologies for program evaluation.

6. Bridge the gap between the academic study of public relations and communications
theory on the one hand, and the public relations function as it is actually practiced in the
"real world," on the other.

7. Support the dismantling of the organizational barriers that tend to isolate the public
relations function from other disciplines, to the detriment of the entire organization.

8. Develop an approach to, and curriculum for, the study of public relations that reflects the
profession’s evolving needs.

Contact

Jerry Swerling

Director, Public Relations Studies

Director, Strategic Communication and Public Relations Center
USC Annenberg School for Communication and Journalism
Los Angeles, CA

swerling@usc.edu

310-456-8045
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